•	 The amount of positions of assets with few liquidity (reduced volume of transactions).

The market risk is comprised of the following risks: market risk, exchange rate risk, and interest rate
risk.

Exchange Rate Risk

The exchange rate risk results from adverse movements in exchange rates resulting from currency
positions caused by the existence of financial instruments denominated in different currencies.

This risk is based on changes in the price of instruments that correspond to open positions in foreign
currencies (transaction risk), changes in book value for the conversion into the currency of bookkeeping
of open positions in foreign currencies (conversion risk) and change of the bank competitive position
due to significant variations in exchange rates (economic risk of exchange rate).

Evaluation of Exchange Rate Risk considers:

•	 Total amount of positions subjected to reevaluation by the conversion to the base currency;
•	 Volatility of the relevant exchange rates; and
•	 Analysis of the magnitude of impacts on income and capital due to different scenarios of

evolution in currency rates, through a simulations.

Stress Test analysis of financial instruments, to the exchange rate variations:

2017

AKZ’000 - 20% - 10% - 5% + 5% + 10% + 20%

Currency

USA Dollars (31.002) (13.779) (6.527) 5.905 11.273 20.668

Euro 129.700 57.644 27.305 (24.705) (47.164) (86.467)

Other Currencies 7.827 3.479 1.648 (1.491) (2.846) (5.218)

106.525 47.344 22.426 (20.291) (38.737) (71.017)

2016

AKZ’000 - 20% - 10% - 5% + 5% + 10% + 20%

Currency

USA Dollars 82.159 36.515 17.297 (15.649) (29.876) (54.773)

Euro 344.336 153.038 72.492 (65.588) (125.213) (229.557)

Other Currencies 6.276 2.789 1.321 (1.195) (2.282) (4.184)

432.771 192.342 91.110 (82.432) (157.371) (288.514)

138

Interest Risk Rate

The Bank reports to the Central Bank of Angola (BNA) the interest rate risk of its portfolio in accordance
of Notice n.º 08/2016, issued 16 May 2016. Through this Notice the banks are required to report their
interest rate risk twice a year.

By means of Notice n.º 08/2018, BNA sets a 2% stress test in interest rate, resulting in a parallel
movement of the yield curve of the same scale, which promotes an impact on the amount of cash-
flows, over interest margin.

Based on financial features of every contract, an outreach of expected cash-flows per interest rate